

RECEIVED

DEC 2 7 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Kentucky Utilities Company State Regulation and Rates 220 West Main Street PO Box 32010 Louisville, Kentucky 40232 www.lge-ku.com

Rick Lovekamp Manager, Regulatory Affairs/Tariffs T 502-627-3780 rick.lovekamp@lge-ku.com

December 27, 2017

211 Sower Boulevard

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

RE: The Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Approval of Amendment to Its 2016 Compliance Plan for Recovery by Environmental Surcharge – Case No. 2018-00

2017-00483

Ms. Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director

Kentucky Public Service Commission

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Enclosed please find and accept for filing Kentucky Utilities Company's notice of election of use of electronic filing procedures in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. Under separate cover and on this same day, Kentucky Utilities Company is filing its notice of intent to file an application under KRS 278.183 on or after January 26, 2018.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Rick E. Lovekamp

cc: Rebecca Goodman and Lawrence W. Cook, Kentucky Attorney General's Office Michael L. Kurtz, Boehm Kurtz & Lowry Allyson K. Sturgeon, Senior Corporate Attorney, LG&E and KU Energy Services LLC Kendrick R. Riggs, Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

DEC 2 7 2017

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	cordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, Kentuck it to file an application for Amendment of 2016			e of its mission
	ter than January 26, 2018 and to use t	the electronic filing procedures set forth in that	regul	ation.
K	entucky Utilities Company furth	ner states that:		
1.	It requests that the Public Service Commission application and advise it of that number as soon	The state of the s	Yes	No
2.	It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;			
3.	 Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment; 			X
4.	. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;			
5.	5. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:			
	Name	Electronic Mail Address		
	Allyson K. Sturgeon	allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com		
	Robert M. Conroy	robert.conroy@lge-ku.com		
	Rick E. Lovekamp	rick.lovekamp@lge-ku.com	-71	
6. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.				
Signed Quit & Rouleans				
		Name: Rick E. Lovekamp		
		Title: Manager Regulatory Affairs/Ta	riffs	
		Address: 220 West Main Street		
		Louisvill, KY 40202		

Telephone Number: 502-627-3780



RECEIVED

DEC 2 7 2017

Ms. Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Kentucky Utilities Company State Regulation and Rates 220 West Main Street PO Box 32010 Louisville, Kentucky 40232 www.lge-ku.com

Rick Lovekamp Manager, Regulatory Affairs/Tariffs T 502-627-3780 rick.lovekamp@lge-ku.com

December 27, 2017

RE: The Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Approval of Amendment to Its 2016 Compliance Plan for Recovery by Environmental Surcharge – Case No. 2018-00

2017-00483

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Please take notice pursuant to KRS 278.183(2) that Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") intends to file on or after January 26, 2018, an application under KRS 278.183. The application will request approval of:

- (1) the recovery of the cost through its Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge tariff of KU's amendment to Project 36 of its 2016 Environmental Compliance Plan pursuant to KRS 278.183; and
- (2) a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity pursuant to KRS 278.020(1) for the construction of necessary environmental equipment.

KU has contemporaneously filed its Notice of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures. Please assign this matter a case number and style and advise us of the same so that they can be incorporated in the application and supporting testimony before filing the case with the Commission.

Ms. Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission December 27, 2017

Should you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Rick E. Lovekamp

ce: Rebecca Goodman and Lawrence W. Cook, Kentucky Attorney General's Office Michael L. Kurtz, Boehm Kurtz & Lowry Allyson K. Sturgeon, Senior Corporate Attorney, LG&E and KU Energy Services LLC Kendrick R. Riggs, Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC